AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 6/24/2020 RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 200623

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public Health - Funding for				
2	International AIDS Society for the 23rd Biennial International AIDS Conference - \$2,000,000]				
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and				
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$2,000,000 from the California Department of Public				
5	Health for participation in a program, entitled "Funding for International Acquired				
6	Immunodeficiency Syndrome Society for the 23rd Biennial International Acquired				
7	Immunodeficiency Syndrome Conference," for the period of July 1, 2019, to June 30,				
8	2022.				
9					
10	WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health (CDPH), through the San				
11	Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund				
12	the International Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS) Society (IAS) to support the				
13	23rd Biennial International Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome Conference; and				
14	WHEREAS, The IAS is the world's largest association of human immunodeficiency				
15	virus (HIV) professionals; and				
16	WHEREAS, The International AIDS Conference is the world's largest conference on				
17	HIV and AIDS; and				
18	WHEREAS, The International AIDS Conference serves to bring together scientists,				
19	policy makers, healthcare professionals, people living with HIV, funders, media and				
20	community to strengthen policies and programs that ensure an evidence-based response to				
21	HIV and related epidemics; and				
22	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and				
23	WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on				
24	program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it				
25					

1	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the			
2	amount of \$2,000,000 from the CDPH; and, be it			
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend the			
4	grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it			
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the			
6	Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it			
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant Agreement being f			
8	executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board			
9	Supervisors for inclusion in the official file.			
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1	Recommended:	Approved:	/s/	
2			— Mayor	
3				
4	<u>/s/</u>			
5	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved:	<u>/s/</u>	
6	Director of Health			Controller
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				